

FILED
08-05-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2024AP330-OA

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF WISCONSIN, on behalf of itself, its employees, and its patients; KATHY KING, M.D. and ALLISON LINTON, M.D., M.P.H., on behalf of themselves and their patients; and MARIA L., JENNIFER S., LESLIE K., and ANAIS L.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOEL URMANSKI, in his official capacity as District Attorney for Sheboygan County, Wisconsin; ISMAEL R. OZANNE, in his official capacity as District Attorney for Dane County, Wisconsin; JOHN T. CHISHOLM, in his official capacity as District Attorney for Milwaukee County, Wisconsin,

Respondents.

**PETITIONERS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PROPOSED
INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT JEROME E. LISTECKI'S
PETITION TO INTERVENE**

PINES BACH LLP

Diane M. Welsh, SBN 1030940
Christa O. Westerberg, SBN 1040530
Will Kramer, SBN 1102671
Samantha R. Foran, SBN 1122735
Elizabeth M. Pierson, SBN 1115866
122 West Washington Ave., Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 251-0101 (telephone)

(608) 251-2883 (facsimile)
dwelsh@pinesbach.com
cwesterberg@pinesbach.com
wkramer@pinesbach.com
sforan@pinesbach.com
epierson@pinesbach.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners Planned
Parenthood of Wisconsin, Dr. Kathy
King, Dr. Allison Linton, Maria L.,
Jennifer S., Leslie K., and Anais L.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Listecki does not meet the criteria for intervention as of right.	7
A. Listecki’s claims on his own behalf do not meet the criteria for intervention.	8
1. Listecki’s rights to free exercise and to practice his profession are not interests sufficiently related to this case.	8
2. Listecki’s interests will not be impaired or impeded by the result of this lawsuit.	11
3. DA Urmanski adequately represents Listecki’s interests.....	12
B. Listecki’s claims on behalf of “the unborn” do not meet the criteria for intervention.....	14
1. “The unborn” are not persons under the Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution and so cannot assert any claims.	15
2. Listecki does not have standing to speak on behalf of the unborn.....	18
3. Listecki’s asserted interests on behalf of the unborn will not be impaired or impeded by the outcome of this litigation.	21
4. DA Urmanski adequately represents Listecki’s interests on behalf of the unborn.	21
C. Listecki also does not meet the standard for permissive intervention.	22
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> 490 U.S. 605, (1989).	17
<i>Babbitz v. McCann,</i> 310 F. Supp. 293 (E.D. Wis. 1970)	9
<i>Benson v. McKee,</i> 273 A.3d 121 (R.I. 2022)	15
<i>Booker-El v. Superintendent, Indiana State Prison,</i> 668 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Brown</i> , 347 U.S. at 490	16
<i>Carey v. Population Services,</i> 431 U.S. 678 (2010)	20
<i>Craig v. Boren,</i> 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	20
<i>Doe v. Bolton,</i> 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	9
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,</i> 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	11, 12
<i>Helgeland v. Wisconsin Municipalities,</i> 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoots v. Pennsylvania,</i> 672 F.2d 1133, 1136 (3d Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>James v. Heinrich</i> 2021 WI 58, ¶1, 397 Wis.2d 517, 960 N.W.2d 350	10
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer,</i> 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	19
<i>Mast v. Olsen,</i> 89 Wis. 2d 12, 278 N.W.2d 205 (1979)	19

<i>McCullum v. California Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 647 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Corbett</i> , 296 F.R.D. 342 (M.D. Pa. 2013)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537, 16 S. Ct. 1138, 41 L. Ed. 256 (1896) (Harlan, J. dissenting), overruled by <i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka</i> , <i>Shawnee Cnty., Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 74 S. Ct. 686, 98 L. Ed. 873 (1954)	16
<i>Racine Steel Castings, Div. of Evans Prod. Co. v. Hardy</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 553 (1988)	20
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	9, 15
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>U.S. Dep't. of Lab. v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	20
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	17
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Constitution First Amendment.....	12
U.S. Constitution Thirteenth Amendment	16
U.S. Constitution Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution Fifteenth Amendment.....	16

Wisconsin Constitution, Article I, Section 1	7, 14
Wisconsin Constitution, Article III	11, 17
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(1)	7, 8
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2)	7, 22
Wis. Stat. § 940.04	7, 12

Other Authorities

Aaron Tang, <i>After Dobbs: History, Tradition, and the Uncertain Future of A Nationwide Abortion Ban</i> , 75 Stan. L. Rev. 1091, 1126–56 (2023)	17
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America’s Unfinished Revolution 1863–1877</i> (1988)	16
Kenneth Wyatt II, <i>Fetal Personhood: The Door Left Open</i> , 53 U. Balt. L. Rev. 515, 529–30 (2024)	16
<i>Legal Fetal Personhood Timeline</i> , Legal Voice (https://legalvoice.org/legal-fetal-personhood-timeline/)	15
Reva B. Siegel, <i>Memory Games: Dobbs’s Originalism As Anti-Democratic Living Constitutionalism-and Some Pathways for Resistance</i> , 101 Tex. L. Rev. 1127, 1170–75 (2023).....	16
